

No. 21-432

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ADOLFO R. ARELLANO,

Petitioner,

v.

DENIS McDONOUGH,
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Respondent.

—
*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit*

—
**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—
ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
SMITA GHOSH
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

May 20, 2022

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Doctrine of Equitable Tolling Has Deep Roots	5
II. Congress Drafts Statutes with Equitable Tolling as a Background Principle, and This Court Has Therefore Held that Many Different Kinds of Deadlines May Be Equitably Tolerated	10
III. Equitable Tolling Should Be Available in the Context of § 5110(b)(1)	19
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Bailey v. Glover</i> , 88 U.S. 342 (1875).....	9
<i>Boechler, P.C. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , No. 20-1472, 2022 WL 1177496 (U.S. Apr. 21, 2022).....	3, 13
<i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943).....	1
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986).....	3, 12
<i>Braun v. Sauerwein</i> , 77 U.S. 218 (1869).....	8, 21
<i>Burnett v. New York Central R. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 424 (1965).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cape Girardeau Cnty., to Use of Rd. & Canal Fund v. Harbison</i> , 58 Mo. 90 (1874).....	14
<i>Clementson v. Williams</i> , 12 U.S. 72 (1814).....	9
<i>Conlin v. Mortg. Elec. Registration Sys., Inc.</i> , 714 F.3d 355 (6th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>First Massachusetts Tpk. Corp. v. Field</i> , 3 Mass. 201 (1807)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Gregory v. Commonwealth</i> , 121 Pa. 611 (1888).....	14
<i>Hanger v. Abbott</i> , 73 U.S. 532 (1867).....	8, 22
<i>Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford-Empire Co.</i> , 322 U. S. 238 (1944).....	9
<i>Heckler v. Day</i> , 467 U.S. 104 (1984).....	3, 21
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	21
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	9, 21, 22
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1945).....	10, 11
<i>Honda v. Clark</i> , 386 U.S. 484 (1967).....	11, 12, 20, 22
<i>Hughes v. Edwards</i> , 22 U.S. 489 (1824).....	15
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veteran Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Diversey</i> , 82 Ill. 446 (1879).....	7
<i>Jones v. Saxon Mortg.</i> , 537 F.3d 320 (4th Cir. 1998).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Lupton v. Janney</i> , 38 U.S. 381 (1839).....	4, 13, 14
<i>McQuiggin v. Perkins</i> , 569 U.S. 383 (2013).....	2, 3
<i>Michoud v. Girod</i> , 45 U.S. 503 (1846).....	16
<i>Piatt v. Vattier</i> , 34 U.S. 405 (1835).....	15
<i>Prevost v. Gratz</i> , 19 U.S. 481 (1821).....	14
<i>Reynolds v. Baker</i> , 46 Tenn. 221 (1869).....	15, 16
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000).....	10, 19
<i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> , 541 U.S. 401 (2004).....	4, 18
<i>Sherwood v. Sutton</i> , 21 F. Cas. 1303 (C.C.D.N.H. 1828).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009).....	21
<i>Skinner v. Smith</i> , 1 Day 124 (Conn. 1803).....	16
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949).....	12, 22
<i>Walden v. Heirs of Gratz</i> , 14 U.S. 292 (1816).....	5
<i>Wall v. Robson</i> , 11 S.C.L. 498 (S.C. Const. App. 1820).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Walters v. Nat. Ass’n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305, 309 (1985).....	1
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
 <u>Statutes and Legislative Material</u>	
A Bill to Amend Veterans Regulations, H.R. 1551, 78th Cong. (1943).....	19
Bankruptcy Act of Mar. 2, 1867, 14 Stat. 518	9
89 Cong. Rec. 6213 (1943).....	20, 21
<i>Effective Date for Entitlement to Pension or Compensation for Disability Resulting From Injury or Disability Incurred in Or Aggravated by Active Service</i> , Report on H.R. 1551 (July 27, 1943)	20
H. R. Rep. No. 85-2259 (1958).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Pub. L. No. 85-857, 72 Stat. 1226.....	22
28 U.S.C. § 2412(d).....	18
38 U.S.C. § 1110	1
38 U.S.C. § 5110(a)(1)	1, 19
38 U.S.C. § 5110(b)(1)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16(c) (1988).....	11

Books, Articles, and Other Authorities

J.K. Agnell, <i>A Treatise on the Limitations of Actions at Law</i> (2d ed. 1846).....	6, 14
4 John Bouvier, <i>Institutes of American Law</i> (1851).....	6
John F. Manning, <i>Textualism and the Equity of the Statute</i> , 101 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (2001).....	10
1 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence</i> (1836)	6
2 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence</i> (1843)	7, 10, 22
James John Wilkinson, <i>A Treatise on the Limitation of Action</i> (1829).....	5
1 H.G. Wood, <i>Statutes of Limitations</i> (2d ed. 1893)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
2 H.G. Wood, <i>Statutes of Limitations</i> (2d ed. 1893)	15, 16
